

No. S259954

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE WILLIAM MILTON,
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

Second Appellate District, Case No. B297354
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. TA039953
The Honorable Ronald Slick, Judge

**ANSWER TO OFFICE OF STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. WEBSTER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 307415
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6103
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Nicholas.Webster@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

December 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Under <i>Johnson</i> , <i>Gallardo</i> is not retroactive as its purpose was to vindicate the Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial, not to improve accuracy or remedy disparate sentencing.....	8
A. <i>Gallardo</i> eliminated judicial fact-finding in favor of jury fact-finding because the Sixth Amendment demanded it, not because judges are inaccurate fact-finders	9
B. The OSPD fails to show that pre- <i>Gallardo</i> fact-finding caused racially disproportionate sentences, or that applying <i>Gallardo</i> retroactively would help ameliorate those sentences.....	17
II. <i>Johnson</i> , <i>Teague</i> , and this Court’s jurisprudence have all recognized that, consistent with fundamental fairness, society’s legitimate interest in the finality of criminal judgments limits the retroactive application of new rules	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barber v. Page</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 719.....	13, 14
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 406.....	25
<i>Berger v. California</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 314.....	13
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123.....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	12, 25
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254.....	10
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 631.....	11
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 770 F.3d 814.....	11
<i>In re Brown</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 699.....	13
<i>In re Gomez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 650.....	24, 25
<i>In re Haden</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 1091.....	7, 24
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 404	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lawley</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1231.....	26
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216.....	24
<i>In re Milton</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 977	24
<i>In re Nelson</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 114.....	10, 24
<i>In re Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 754.....	24
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	26, 27
<i>In re Ruedas</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 777.....	24
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 744.....	16, 27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	22
<i>Leary v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 6.....	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 2243.....	10
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cantu</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 259	19
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	26
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 225.....	15, 22
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343	15
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 328.....	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	22
<i>People v. Tenner</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 559.....	15, 22
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	18, 19
<i>People v. Zemke</i> (1987) 159 Ill.App.3d 624	15
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 293.....	13
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 484.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348.....	21, 25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 282 F.3d 664.....	11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406.....	12, 25
 STATUTES	
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-5-3.2(a)(1).....	15
Ill. Rev. Stat. 1987, ch. 38, par. 1005-5-3.2(a)(1)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. 6th Amend.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kang et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> (2012) 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124	20
